CODE ORDINANCE By: Borough Manager

Introduced: 11/15/05 Public Hearing: 12/06/05 Adopted: 12/06/05

## MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH ORDINANCE SERIAL NO. 05-191

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY AMENDING MSB 15.24.030(B)(4), CITY OF WASILLA COMPREHENSIVE PLAN, TO INCLUDE THE CITY OF WASILLA HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN (PHASE I - NATURAL HAZARDS).

WHEREAS, the City of Wasilla Hazard Mitigation Plan (Phase I - Natural Hazards) was developed with input from the residents and property owners of Wasilla, and other local, state, and federal agencies; and

WHEREAS, the residents and property owners of the Wasilla area are concerned about emergency preparedness and the protection of life and property; and

WHEREAS, due to the increased population growth, infrastructure demands, and other impacts associated with development, natural or manmade disasters or emergencies could be more easily managed with such a plan; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wasilla Hazard Mitigation Plan (Phase I - Natural Hazards) identifies emergency disaster priorities and guidelines; and

WHEREAS, the Wasilla City Council adopted the City of Wasilla Hazard Mitigation Plan (Phase I - Natural Hazards) by Resolution Serial No. 05-18; and

WHEREAS, the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Planning Commission adopted Resolution No.05-52 recommending Assembly adoption of the City of Wasilla Hazard Mitigation Plan (Phase I - Natural Hazards).

BE IT ENACTED:

Section 1. <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and shall become a part of the Borough Code.

Section 2. <u>Amendment of section</u>. MSB 15.24.030(B)(4) is hereby amended to read as follows:

(4) City of Wasilla Comprehensive Plan. October 1992, revised April 1996, adopted 1996, amended 1999, to include City of Wasilla Trails Plan; City of Wasilla Alaska Railroad Relocation Reconnaissance Study, dated June 2003, adopted 2004; City of Wasilla Hazard Mitigation Plan (Phase I - Natural Hazards), adopted 2005.

Section 3. <u>Effective date</u>. This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption by the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Assembly.

ADOPTED by the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Assembly this 6 day of December, 2005.

**/S/** 

TIMOTHY L. ANDERSON, Borough Mayor

ATTEST:

**/S/** 

MICHELLE M. MCGEHEE, CMC, Borough Clerk (SEAL)

PASSED UNANIMOUSLY: Woods, Allen, Colberg, Kvalheim, Bettine, Colver, and Vehrs